Actuarial valuation determines the current or “measured”
cost, not the ultimate cost

 Assumptions and funding methods affect only the
timing of costs

Always remember

C + I = B + E
Contributions + Investment Income

equals

Benefit Payments + Expenses

BOSTON   |   ATLANTA   |   CHARLOTTE   |   CHICAGO   |   DETROIT   |   LAS VEGAS   |   PORTLAND  |   SAN FRANCISCO

LOS ANGELES CITY EMPLOYEES’
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

ASSET ALLOCATION AND RISK
BUDGETING REVIEW

August 14, 2018

Asset Allocation Review 1

Risk Budgeting Analysis 2

Implementation Plan 3

Appendix 4

Tab

AGENDA

NEPC, LLC

ASSET
ALLOCATION

REVIEW

• A wide variety of tools were
used in order to assess the
current asset allocation target
and alternative asset allocation
mixes
– Mean-Variance
– Scenario Analysis
– Liquidity Analysis
– Asset liability modeling

• In April of 2018, the Board
selected Mix J as their new
asset mix target

• The next steps for the Board
include determining the
allocations within each asset
class and the development of
an implementation plan
– Investment policy statement

outlines a risk budgeting process in
order to determine asset class
allocations

ASSET ALLOCATION REVIEW

Current Target Mix J

US Equities 24.0% 19.0%
Non US Equities 29.0% 27.0%
Private Equity 12.0% 14.0%
Total Equity 65.0% 60.0%
Core Fixed Income 19.0% 13.8%
Credit Opportunities 5.0% 12.3%
Total Fixed Income 24.0% 26.0%
Public Real Assets 5.0% 6.0%
Real Estate 5.0% 7.0%
Total Real Assets 10.0% 13.0%
Cash 1.0% 1.0%

Expected Return 5‐7 yrs 6.39% 6.57%
Expected Return 30 yrs 7.57% 7.70%
Standard Dev 13.21% 13.13%
Sharpe Ratio (5‐7 yrs) 0.33 0.35
Sharpe Ratio (30 yrs) 0.37 0.38

1

MEAN VARIANCE PORTFOLIO CONSTRUCTION

Efficient Frontier

R
et

u
rn

Risk

Optimal Portfolios

Portfolio Optimization
Model

Asset Class
Expected
Return

Asset Class
Expected

Risk
Correlation

-40% -20% 0% 20% 40% 60%

Mix J
Mean: 6.6%

+13.1%-13.1%

-6.6% 19.8%

66% of the
observations
overtime will be
within 1 standard
deviation

Green dots represent expected return and risk of individual
asset classes.  When asset classes are combined into
diversified portfolios, the efficient frontier represents optimal
portfolios for expected return at each given level of risk.

2

TOTAL FUND EFFICIENT FRONTIER

Constraints:
Private Equity + Private Debt + Private Real Assets < 20%

Hedge Funds <= 5%
Int'l Equity + Int'l SC Equity <= 25%
2% <= Emerging Market Equity  + Emerging Market Small Cap <= 10%
Core Real Estate + Non‐Core Real Estate <= 10%

Current Target